LAWS OF THE FIFTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

[CH. 21

CHAPTER 21

APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF THE KASSON

MEMORIAL BUILDING

S. F. 236

AN ACT to provide for the better preservation and usefulness of the archives of the state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds not 1 otherwise appropriated the sum of nine thousand five hundred twenty 2 3 dollars and eighty-eight cents (\$9520.88) for the purpose of purchase 4 of the Kasson Memorial building, in accordance with an option thereon secured by the Retrenchment and Reform committee of the Forty-5 6 ninth General Assembly, in connection with a lease of the property as a part of the State Department of History and Archives, and the 7 8 purchase of the ground on which said building is located, the title to 9 said real estate and building to be placed in the State of Iowa.

1 SEC. 2. There is also appropriated the sum of three thousand four 2 hundred dollars (\$3400.00) for the purpose of erecting a floor on the gallery level of said building, and construction of a freight elevator 3 4 and other similar improvements, same to be done in accordance with 5 plans approved by the Trustees and the curator of the State Depart-6 ment of History and Archives under supervision of the state architect.

1 This act shall become a law and be of effect upon its SEC. 3. 2 publication in the Cedar Falls Daily Record, a newspaper published at Cedar Falls, Iowa, and in the Creston News-Advertiser, a newspaper 3 4

published at Creston, Iowa.

Approved April 5th, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Cedar Falls Daily Record, Cedar Falls, Ia., April 13, 1943, and the Creston News-Advertiser, Creston, Ia., April 8, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 22

SUPREME COURT

H. F. 465

AN ACT to provide an emergency appropriation to cover remaining expenses incurred by the advisory committee of the supreme court on rules of procedure.

WHEREAS, the 49th General Assembly passed an act authorizing the Supreme Court to formulate and prescribe rules of civil proceedings for all courts of this state; and

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court with the aid of an Advisory Committee, entered upon the task of promulgating said rules; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly failed to grant an appropriation for this work, and because of such failure, the Supreme Court has been obliged to rely upon an emergency grant by the committee on retrenchment and reform for such work; and

CH. 23] LAWS OF THE FIFTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

WHEREAS, the power to grant emergency appropriations having ceased at the commencement of the 50th General Assembly, the Supreme Court now requests an appropriation to cover the remaining costs incurred and to be incurred by it and its Advisory Committee, now, therefore;

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund 2 of the state, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand 3 dollars (\$1000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay 4 the remaining expenses of the Supreme Court and its Advisory 5 Committee on rules of procedure.

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall 2 be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 3 in the Clear Lake Reporter, a newspaper published at Clear Lake, 4 Iowa, and in the Atlantic News-Telegraph, a newspaper published 5 at Atlantic, Iowa.

Approved April 15, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Clear Lake Reporter, Clear Lake, Ia., April 22, 1943, and the Atlantic News-Telegraph, Atlantic, Ia., April 20, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 23

APPROPRIATIONS

S. F. 355

AN ACT to make appropriations to Henry and Eleanor Broderson, Harlan, Iowa; to Daisy E. Johnson, Des Moines, Iowa; to Herman F. Graff, Minneapolis, Minnesota; to Dr. John Eiel, Osage, Iowa; to Nissen Hospital, Osage, Iowa; to H. R. Harris, Oskaloosa, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 2 of the State of Iowa to Henry and Eleanor Broderson of Harlan, 3 Iowa, the sum of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) in full settlement 4 of all claims which they may have against the State of Iowa for the 5 death of their minor son, Richard Broderson, resulting from a fall 6 from the third story window at Currier Hall, State University, 7 Iowa City, Iowa.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa to Daisy S. Johnson of Des Moines, Iowa, the sum 3 of Four Hundred Eighty-six and forty-one hundredths (\$486.41) 4 Dollars in full settlement of all claims which she may have against 5 the State of Iowa on account of expenses and legal fees incurred in 6 connection with quieting title action on land held by her under 7 erroneous patent from the state of Iowa.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa to Herman F. Graff of Minneapolis, Minnesota, the 3 sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) in full settlement of all claims